

# City of Greensboro

Melvin Municipal Building 300 W. Washington Street Greensboro, NC 27401

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID 14-0611 Version: 1 Name:

Type:ResolutionStatus:PassedFile created:9/17/2014In control:City CouncilOn agenda:10/7/2014Final action:10/7/2014

Title: Resolution Authorizing a Municipal Agreement with the North Carolina Department of Transportation

for the Ballinger Road Bridge Project (B-5553)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Municipal Agreement, 3. 14-0611 Reso. Ballinger Bridge (B-5553).pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
10/7/2014	1	City Council	adopt	Pass

Resolution Authorizing a Municipal Agreement with the North Carolina Department of Transportation for the Ballinger Road Bridge Project (B-5553)

Department: Transportation

Council District: 5

Public Hearing: N/A Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Adam Fischer 373-2861 Contact 2 and Phone: Tyler Meyer 373-2254

#### **PURPOSE:**

Authorize the execution of a Municipal Agreement with the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT) for design, right-of-way and construction funding for B-5553 Ballinger Road Bridge Project and approve the associated budget ordinance.

### **BACKGROUND:**

On August 27, 2014 the Transportation Advisory Committee amended the Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program to include B-5553 Ballinger Road Bridge Replacement Project over a tributary to Horse Pen Creek with right-of-way funding in 2016 and construction funding in 2017. This bridge replacement project (just east of the recently reconstructed bridge on Ballinger Road over Horse Pen Creek) is needed to replace a structurally deficient bridge over a tributary to Horse Pen Creek. Back in early 2014 the MPO had submitted a project request to NCDOT for evaluation under the Prioritization 3.0 project selection process. NCDOT recently selected the project for funding under the federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) -Off System Bridge Program due to the bridge's very low structural sufficiency rating relative to other bridge replacement needs in the state.

The attached Municipal Agreement with the North Carolina Department of Transportation (NCDOT)

#### File #: ID 14-0611, Version: 1

establishes funding responsibilities, billing procedures, and the terms to which the City must adhere in completing the work. Right-of-way and construction costs will be reimbursed on an up to 80% basis, not to exceed \$752,000 in STP-Off System Bridge funds from NCDOT. This agreement requires all work outlined in the agreement to be complete with five years of the initial authorization of Federal funds for this project.

#### **BUDGET IMPACT:**

This project will be funded as follows:

\$752,000 (80%) State Grant

\$188,000 (20%) Transfer from 2008 Bond Funds

\$940,000

The required 20% local match of up to \$188,000 will be funded from 471-4502-15.6401. A budget adjustment is required to move funds into the correct account.

#### **RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:**

The Department of Transportation recommends and requests that City Council approve the attached resolution authorizing the municipal agreement.